Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cuisine Innovations, LLC		1105/14/2008 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.	
Street Address:	335 Madison Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	Banking Institution:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2906489	COHEN'S
Registration Number:	2910716	CASINO CHEF
Registration Number:	2697391	COHEN'S WILTON
Registration Number:	2607435	RESTAURANIC
Registration Number:	2500812	THE DIFFERENCE IS IN THE DETAILS
Registration Number:	2534561	WHEN YOUR REPUTATION DEPENDS ON IT
Registration Number:	2534560	FOR BLACK TIE. BLUE JEANS. OR IN BETWEEN.
Registration Number:	2238223	CASINO CHEF HORS D'OEUVRES
Registration Number:	2233462	COHEN'S FAMOUS
Registration Number:	1278218	BARNEYS
Registration Number:	1239601	BARNEY'S THE HORS D'OEUVRE PEOPLE
Registration Number:	1239600	BARNEY'S

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 003800 FRAME: 0719

900109576

Fax Number: (212)836-6337

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-836-7319

Email: psomelofske@kayescholer.com

Correspondent Name: Paul J. Somelofske c/o Kaye Scholer LLP

Address Line 1: 425 Park Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022-3598

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	03191-0091	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul J. Somelofske	
Signature:	/Paul J. Somelofske/	
Date:	06/23/2008	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Security Agreement - Cuisine Innovations, LLC#page1.tif source=Security Agreement - Cuisine Innovations, LLC#page2.tif source=Security Agreement - Cuisine Innovations, LLC#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003800 FRAME: 0720

SECURITY AGREEMENT

(TRADEMARKS)

WHEREAS, Cuisine Innovations, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (herein referred to as "<u>Grantor</u>"), has adopted, used and is using the trademarks listed on the annexed **Schedule 1** annexed hereto as part hereof, which trademarks are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, Grantor is obligated to Bank of America, N.A., individually and as agent (referred to herein as the "<u>Grantee</u>"), for itself and certain other parties, for the payment and performance of certain indebtedness and other obligations (the "<u>Secured Obligations</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to various security agreements, Grantor has granted to Grantee a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Trademark Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby further grant to Grantee a security interest in the Trademark Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Grantee's address is 335 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10017.

31638790.DOC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003800 FRAME: 0721

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the \(\frac{1}{2}\frac{1}{4}\) day of May, 2008.

CUISINE INNOVATIONS, LLC

By:

Name: Title:

40

31638790.DOC

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO CUISINE TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003800 FRAME: 0722

SCHEDULE 1 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Registration Date	Filing or Registration Number
Cohen's	11-30-04	2906489
Casino Chef	12-14-04	2910716
Cohen's Wilton	03-18-03	2697391
Restauranic	08-13-02	2607435
The Difference is in the Details	10-23-01	2500812
When Your Reputation Depends On It	01-29-02	2534561
For Black Tie. Blue Jeans. Or In Between	01-29-02	2534560
Casino Chef Hors D'Oeuvres	04-13-99	2238223
Cohen's Famous	03-23-99	2233462
Barneys	05-15-84	1278218
Barney's The Hors D'Oeuvre People	05-24-83	1239601
Barney's	05-24-83	1239600

31638790.DOC S-1

RECORDED: 06/23/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003800 FRAME: 0723